

No. 04-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN A. CARDEGNA AND DONNA REUTER,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

AMY L. BROWN
PIERRE H. BERGERON
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20044

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL SHUMSKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

October 25, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Prima Paint</i> Established A Substantive Rule Of Federal Law Applicable In Both Federal And State Court.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Waived The Argument That <i>Prima Paint</i> Does Not Apply In State Court.	3
B. <i>Prima Paint</i> Applies in State Court.	4
II. The Application Of <i>Prima Paint</i> 's Severability Rule Does Not Depend On The Ground On Which The Underlying Contract Is Challenged.	10
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6, 8, 9, 17
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	3
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	6, 8
<i>Burke Cty. Pub. Schs. Bd. of Ed. v. Shaver P'ship</i> , 279 S.E.2d 816 (N.C. 1981).....	8
<i>D.L. Peoples Group, Inc. v. Hawley</i> , 804 So. 2d 561 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8
<i>Eddings v. S. Orthopedic & Musculoskeletal Assocs., P.A.</i> , 555 S.E.2d 649 (N.C. App. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 569 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	8
<i>Glosser v. Vasquez</i> , 898 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>Henderson v. Coral Springs Nissan, Inc.</i> , 757 So. 2d 577 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	9
<i>Jones v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 604 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 1991).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Office Pavilion S. Fla., Inc. v. ASAL Prods., Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 367 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	19
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959), <i>cert. granted</i> , 362 U.S. 909, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 364 U.S. 801 (1960)	8
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Vacation Beach, Inc. v. Charles Boyd Constr., Inc.</i> , 906 So. 2d 374 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v.</i> <i>Board of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8, 10

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2	5, 7, 13, 15, 18
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 7
S. Ct. Rule 15.2	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stern et al., Robert L., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	3
